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WILLIAY P. IYERE,
Petitionor
vs.
TEE
PACIFIC TELZPHONE AND
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Louis W, Shaffer, attorney for vetitioner.

2Lllsbury, iladlison & Sutro and Lawler, ?elix &
Esll, by L. 3. Conant, for defendant.

Roger Lrnebergh, City Attorney, by Eugene J. Didak,
Deputy City Attorney, for the City of Los
Angeles Police Department, Iintervezner.
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 The .complaint of Wiliiam.F. Myhre, £iled on October 19,
: l956,”aileges that petitionef,'hereinafter referred ©0 22 conme-

v plainant, is a subseriber and user of telebﬁéne service furnished
by respondent, hereinafter referred to as defendant, at 9915
Roscoe Boulevard, Sun Valley, Los Angeles Couvnty, Colifornia,
under number CHase 7-7709; that on or about October 11, 1956, he
was advlised by thoe defendant thdt 1% had received information
that the said'tolophone was being used ﬁs an Instrumentallity to
violate the law or in aiding or abotting such violation and thet

ldefendant was disconnecting such facllity immediately; that the




telephone was isconnected-and~waé“dis¢onnectodiwhon the hercin
petition was filed;'and.thatvhe'héé suffered and will suffer ir-
reparable Injury to hls reputation and great hardship as a result
of the dlisconnection of ‘the telephone.
On Novenmber 5, 1956, the telephone company filed an

answer, the princinal allegetion of which was that pursuant o
Decision Wo. 4lL15, deted April 6, 1948, 1n Case Eo; Lo3o b7
Cal. P.U.C. 853), defendant on or about October 11, 1956, had
reasonable cause to bol;eve-that the televhone service furnished
to complainant under number CHase 7-7709 at 9915 Roscoe Boule-
, Vgrd, Sun Vélley, Calirornia, was being or was to be used as an
instruzentallty directly or indirectly to violate or to aid and
abet the violation of the léw.

A public hearing was held in Los ingeles before Ex;
aminer Kent C. Rogers on November 23, 1956, and the matter was

suonitted.

Willfan 7. Myhve tostiffed thot on October 3, 1956, in

his absence, the telephone was removed; that he contacted the
velophone cohpany and was told that the service would not be ée-
stored; and that his health 1s poor, he was recently hosplitalized,
and he needs the telephone zervice. He ITurther testiflied that he
and kils wife are the only person: reziding on the premises; that
yoars ago he was a- booxmaker in Flo:ida,:but 1s not now and has
no Interest In horse racing; that he bets-on the horses occasion-
ally; and that he is famillar with betting markers, and Exh;bit
No. 1 horein could indicate a bet on a horge. Exhibit No. 1, ne
sald, is not in hic handwriting-and he does not recognize the




witing. The complainant further testified that on September 30,

1956, he and his wife had an anniversary party at-his house and

thirty to thirty-Live people were present; that on October 3,
1956, he was arrested in a.bor at about 8:30 p;m. on suspicion
of boolmaking; and that ke was keld for cbout rorty-eight rours
and no chargos were preferred against hi=z.

Idelle Myhre, complainant's wife, testifled that several
police orficers entered her.home in the afternoon of October 3,
1956, arrested her and searched the premises; that Exalbit No. 1
i1s not in her handwriting; and that her husband was in the hospi~
tal for a period after her arrest and the closest teléphone is
about ono-half mile from her home. She further testified that
she was home alone all'day Octobér 3, 19565 that she was the only
one who answered the telophone when it rang; that the police are
rived about 3:L5 pum.; that she has bet on tho horse races; that
she glves her bots to come one to place with the bookies; and that
within the past year she has used tho telephone for this p
She further tostified that if the telephone is reinstalled she
will not place bets over the telephoneo; that the bets she placed
over the %tolophone were her own bets; and that she has not acceptod
betsrfor hor friends. She doos not, she sald, know %Zhe namo of the
person with whom che places her bYets and on October 3, 1956, she
nade notea on 4 piece of paper concorning which bets she would
make tbat,day; but did not like anything so she durned up the
record. No one, she sald, called In any bets on October 3, 1956,
The officers were at her home from about 3:4S ».m. to 6 p.m. that

day, she sald, and her telephone rang about three times.




Exhibit No. 2 13 a copy of a letter dated Octoder 5,
1956, from tho Los?Aﬁgqles~Policevbepartment to, the respondent
advising 41t that“petifioner‘s telephone was boing used for the
purpose of dicseminating horsce racing information in connection
with boolkmaking in violation of Section 3372 of the Penal Code,
advising that the telephone had beern removed and requesting that
the telephone service be disconnected. . An employee of the de-
fendant testified that the letter was roceived on October 9,
1956, and a central office disconnection was offected. The po-
Sifid@ of the telephone company was that Lt had acted with
reasonable cause in disconnecting the telephone service Inasmuch
as 1t had received the letter designated as Exhibig No. 2.

A police officer attached to the vice detall of the -

Los Angéles Police Departzent testified that on and prior %o

October 3, lQSé;”hc“waﬁ investigating possible bookmaking ac-
tivities at complainant's residence; that on October 3, 1956,

he and three other police officers from Loz Angeles, Glendale

and Burbank, went to the vicinit#TOffcom?lainant’s home;: that

he called complainant's telephone awnber, a female voice answered,
and he zave the answering party a horse race bet which the parly
sald che had; that he and the other officers went to complainant's
residence, arriving there about five ninutec after he had called;
that Idelle lyhre admitted the officerz and was arrested; that he
searched the house and found a‘telephone on a table in the den’
and a telephrone on the wall in the kitchen; that he found the
sporting section of the Los Angeles Times by the den telephone;

that on a table by tho kitchen telephone there was a throe-Inch
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by rourfincb Pad of paper; that this pad showed the Impressions
made by writing aad these impressions are shown in Exhibit Mo. 1
herein; and that these Impressions show ho recording of a $2.00
to win vet on War Reporter, .a horse ruﬁﬁing at Golden Gate field
in Californila on Octoder 3, 1936, andlfhé'name; of three other
horses running In California on that date. Another Los Angeles
police officer ;estified that he was prosent at complainant's
homo on Octoberlz, 1956, wnen Idelle Myhre was arrested; that

- he answeréé;thg telephone on two occasions when it rang; and
that on éach‘oécasion he was given a horse race bet over the
telephone.

In rebuttal, Idelle liyhre Sestifiecd that che received
no call over the telephone in the howr Preceding her arrecst; that
after the officers arrived there were throe telephone calls which
were angwored by the officers; that on twé ol those occasions she
heard no conyer;ations; and thet she ascertained that a friend,
Kenny Waters,cg;;ed the third time.

Mr:'Kenny Waters testified that he called Mr. Myhre at
his homo on Qctober 3, 1956, at about 5 p.m.: that o male voice
answered and he-aéked 1 Bill was home and the male voice answered
"no™. o "

While 1t is true that both the complainant and hfs wife
testifled that Exhibit Wo. 1 1s not iIn either one's handwriting,
the wife teztifie? thet she was at home alone during the day of
October 3, 1956, and the evidence shows'that'the oxhibit reflects

a bet on a horse race being:-run that day. There is, however, no

evidence that the bet reflected by EZxhibit ¥o. 1 resulted fron,
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or rosulted in, a tolephone call. On the other hand, a police
officer tostified that on chobqi 3, 1Q56, he placed a bet over
the telophone to cqmpla;paat!s home during o time when Idelle
Myhro was clono on the premises. While the compléinant's wile
denled sho rocoived cuch call, wo believe .the toatimony of the

police officer. In addition, one of thoe police officers testi-

fled that while he was on the complainant's promises on tho day

of the arrest he was given %two horée race bets over the tele~
phone. Thqre is5 no satisfactory rebuttal of this tostimony.

In the light of thi:c record we find that the action
of the ;elephqne company was based upon reasonable couse as
that term 1s used in Decisfion No. L1L15, referred to supra.
VYo further find that tho telephene facility in question was
used for bookmaking purposes.

The comp;aint of Williem F. Myhre against The Pacific
Telephono and Telegraph Company having been filed, a public hear-
ing having been held thereon, the Commission being fully advised
in the rremises and basing 1ts decizlon uwpon the evidence of
record,

IT IS ORDERED that complainant’s request for resto-
ration of telephone service be denied and thet the s2id com-
plaint be, and it heredy 45, dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon the oxpiration of
$ixty days after the effective date of this order the com-

plainant herein may file an application for telephone service,




C. 5836 - 1B

o

and, if cuol fiiine iz made, Tho Pacifl 1c Telephone and Tolegraph

Company shell install telephone: service’ at comnlainantfs resl-
~denco at 9915 Roscoe Boulevard, 'Sun Valloey, Los Angelos County,

Call fornia, such Ingtallation being subject to all dul ¥ author-

.'LZOd rules and rogulations of the telephone comany and to the

exi,t;ng applicable law. |

‘ The effoczive date of thiz order shall be twenty days
aftor tho date hercof.

Dated at San Francisco - ~, California,
/s £ day DECEMBEX , 1956.

Pres ident '
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Commis iloners




